

08-5171-cv

Nos. 08-5171-cv (L), 08-5172-cv (xap), 08-5173-cv (xap),
08-5375-cv (xap), 08-5149-cv (con), 08-4639-cv (con)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

JANET CALDERO, CELIA I. CALDERON, MARTHA CHELLEMI, SALIH CHIOKE,
ANDREW CLEMENT, KRISTEN D’ALESSIO, LAURA DANIELE, CHARMAINE
DIDONATO, DAWN L. ELLIS, MARCIA P. JARRETT, MARY KACHADOURIAN,
KATHLEEN LUEBKERT, ADELE A. MCGREAL, MARGARET McMAHON, MARIANNE
MANOUSAKIS, SANDRA D. MORTON, MAUREEN QUINN, HARRY SANTANA,
CARL D. SMITH, KIM TATUM, FRANK VALDEZ, and IRENE WOLKIEWICZ,

Intervenors-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

(For continuation of caption see inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

FINAL REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS CROSS-APPELLANT

LORETTA KING
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
GREGORY B. FRIEL
APRIL J. ANDERSON
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 514-3876

(Continuation of caption)

PEDRO ARROYO, JOSE CASADO, CELESTINO FERNANDEZ, KEVIN LaFAYE,
STEVEN LOPEZ, ANIBAL MALDONADO, JAMES MARTINEZ, WILBERT
McGRAW, SILVIA ORTEGA DE GREEN, and NICHOLAS PANTELIDES,

Intervenors-Appellees

v.

JOHN BRENNAN, JAMES G. AHEARN, SCOTT SPRING, and DENNIS MORTENSEN,

Intervenors-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; CITY OF NEW YORK; MARTHA
K. HIRST, Commissioner, New York City Department of City Administrative Services;
NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF CITYWIDE ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellees

No. 08-5149-cv (con)

JOHN BRENNAN, JAMES AHEARN, SCOTT SPRING,
DENNIS MORTENSEN, JOHN MITCHELL, and ERIC SCHAUER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES; ASSISTANT ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES FOR CIVIL RIGHTS; U.S. DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE; NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; CITY
OF NEW YORK; NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF CITYWIDE
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES; MARTHA K. HIRST, Commissioner,
New York City Department of City Administrative Services,

Defendants-Appellees,

(For continuation of caption see next page)

(Continuation of caption)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ARGUMENT.....	1
A. <i>The United States Intended The Settlement Agreement To Provide Make-Whole Relief To Discrimination Victims.....</i>	1
B. <i>The Decision To Provide Make-Whole Relief To Some Minority Test-Takers, But Not Others, Was Reasonable.</i>	7
C. <i>The District Court Erred In Placing The Burden On The United States To Prove That Five Testing-Claim Beneficiaries Were Qualified For The Custodial Positions.....</i>	11
D. <i>The District Court Erred In Concluding On Summary Judgment That Sean Rivera Was Not A Discrimination Victim.....</i>	17
E. <i>The District Court Erred In Holding On Summary Judgment That The United States Failed To Establish A Prima Facie Case Of Recruitment Discrimination.</i>	18
1. <i>Title VII’s Disparate-Impact Provisions Prohibit Recruitment Discrimination.....</i>	19
2. <i>The United States Presented Sufficient Evidence To Raise A Genuine Issue Of Material Fact As To Causation.....</i>	24
3. <i>The Potential Cost Of Expanding The Board’s Advertising Does Not Warrant Summary Judgment In The Brennan Appellants’ Favor.</i>	27
4. <i>With Regard To The Recruitment Claim, The Brennan Appellants Misstate The United States’ Position On The Burdens Of Proof.....</i>	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
<i>F. Ricci Does Not Affect The United States' Position In This Appeal</i>	29
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ANTI-VIRUS CERTIFICATION FORM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Albee Tomato, Inc. v. A.B. Shalom Produce Corp.</i> , 155 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 1998).	12-13
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	10, 32
<i>Association Against Discrimination in Employment, Inc. v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 647 F.2d 256 (2d Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 455 U.S. 988 (1982).	10-11
<i>Berkman v. City of New York</i> , 705 F.2d 584 (2d Cir. 1983).....	7, 22
<i>Bing v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 444 F.2d 687 (5th Cir. 1971).....	27
<i>Brennan v. New York City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 260 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001).	4
<i>Calderone v. United States</i> , 799 F.2d 254 (6th Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977).....	22
<i>EEOC v. Consolidated Serv. Sys.</i> , 989 F.2d 233 (7th Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>EEOC v. Joe’s Stone Crab, Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Firefighters Inst. for Racial Equality & United States v. City of St. Louis</i> , 549 F.2d 506 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 434 U.S. 819 (1977).	11-12
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 495 F.2d 398, (5th Cir. 1974), rev’d on other grounds, 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	10, 19-20, 32
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	20, 23

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Guardians Ass’n v. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 633 F.2d 232 (2d Cir. 1980), aff’d, 463 U.S. 582 (1983).....	17-18
<i>Hemmings v. Tidyman’s Inc.</i> , 285 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1110 (2003).	26
<i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>International Union v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	23
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009).....	29-31
<i>Rios v. Enterprise Ass’n Steamfitters Local 638</i> , 501 F.2d 622 (2d Cir. 1974).....	9
<i>Robinson v. Lorillard Corp.</i> , 444 F.2d 791 (4th Cir.), cert. dismissed, 404 U.S. 1006 (1971).	27
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).	22
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	20
<i>Thomas v. Washington County Sch. Bd.</i> , 915 F.2d 922 (4th Cir. 1990).....	19, 26
<i>Torres Vargas v. Santiago Cummings</i> , 149 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>United States v. City of Warren</i> , 138 F.3d 1083 (6th Cir. 1998).....	11, 19
<i>United States v. City of Yonkers</i> , 609 F.Supp. 1281, 1285 (S.D.N.Y 1984).	11
<i>United States v. Fairfax County</i> , 629 F.2d 932 (4th Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 1078 (1981).	11

CASES (continued):

United States v. Georgia Power Co., 474 F.2d 906 (5th Cir. 1973). 19

United States v. Isiofia, 370 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2004). 2

United States v. Lee Way Motor Freight, Inc.,
625 F.2d 918 (10th Cir. 1979). 11

United States v. N.L. Industrial, Inc.,
479 F.2d 354 (8th Cir. 1973). 27

United States v. New York City Bd of Educ.,
85 F. Supp. 2d 130 (E.D.N.Y. 2000). 4

Zhang v. Gonzales, 426 F.3d 540 (2d Cir. 2005). 11

STATUTES:

Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Title VII), 42 U.S.C. 2000e *et seq.*. 1

42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(2). 20-21

42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(i). 20, 23

42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(ii). 28

42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(k)(1)(C). 28

42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(k)(2). 23

42 U.S.C. 2000e-3(b). 22-23

42 U.S.C. 2000e-6. 11
